

No. 25-5746

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN DWAYNE WOODS, JR.,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,

Respondent.

*On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Supreme Court*

REPLY IN SUPPORT FOR PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PARRISH KRUIDENIER, L.L.P.

Jessica Donels
Counsel of Record
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: jdonels@parrishlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION BRIEF	1
A. This Court can review a controlling decision of the Iowa Supreme Court if its decision is contrary to the United States Constitution, even if it is a single-justice concurrence.	1
B. Although the concurrence's rule is correct, its application of that rule was misplaced.....	1
C. The question in <i>Woods</i> is the necessary corollary of the question the Court will answer in <i>Hemani</i>	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 586 U.S. 931 (2018)	9
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	1
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 587 U.S. 901 (2019)	9
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Assn. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Scenic America Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 583 U.S. 936 (2017)	10
<i>Stanley v. City of Sanford</i> , 606 U.S. 46 (2025).....	9
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	5
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024)	2, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	6

U.S. Courts of Appeals Cases

<i>Florida Commissioner of Agriculture v. Att'y Gen. of United States</i> , 148 F.4th 1307 (11th Cir. 2025).....	4
<i>United States v. Connelly</i> , 117 F.4th 269 (5th Cir. 2024)	3

<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 127 F.4th 1092 (8th Cir. 2025)	3
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 124 F.4th 967 (5th Cir. 2025)	3, 7
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 144 F.4th 154 (3d Cir. 2025).....	3
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 153 F.4th 998 (10th Cir. 2025)	4
<i>United States v. Hemani</i> , No. 24-40137, 2025 WL 354982 (5th Cir. Jan. 31, 2025) ...	7
<i>United States v. VanOchten</i> , 150 F.4th 552 (6th Cir. 2025)	3
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 113 F.4th 662 (6th Cir. 2024)	3
State Cases	
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , __ N.W.2d __, No. 24-1620, 2026 WL 43254 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 7, 2026).....	1
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 513 (Iowa 2011)	1
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 23 N.W.3d 258 (Iowa 2025).....	2
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922	7
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
State Statutes	
Iowa Code § 724.8B	1
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8	8
